Council Minutes
March 7, 2024
Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson,
on Thursday, Marach 7, 2024. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Roberts led the
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Marie Turner, City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following
members present:

Councilor Irvin

Councilor Walker - Absent
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland

Mayor Cochran

Minutes: Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes
from February 15, 2024. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the
record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Rules Suspended

Coach Thompson, PVHS Football Coach, spoke about his excitement for the upcoming football
season.

Charles Yeager, TCNP manager, introduced Brandon Grisaffi, the new site manager at TCNP.
Carly Sanford Director of Jefferson County Greenway Commission announced Mayor Pro-Tem
Robbie Roberts has been appointed to Represent the City of Pinson on the commission.

Rules Reinstated

Committee Chair Reports:

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of $291,439.62.
Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Councilor Irvin highlighted the renovation at
the Rock School for $218,975.94; attorney fees at 4,000.00; and HVAC replacement in the
amount of $20,574.00. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say
‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Old Business:

Councilor Irvin announced the Shred-it Event on March 16%, 9-12 at City Hall.



New Business:

Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to purchase Lights at the Pinson Sports Complex in the
budget of $ 30,000.00 Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the
record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Councilor Irvin offered a motion to purchase a movie screen and projection for $4,000.00
Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote
with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor
Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let
the record reflect the motion passes unanimously.”

Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to approve Powell Avenue House as a short-term rental for
PVHS staff member beginning March 7, 2024 -June 30, 2024 at no charge, for temporary
housing. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor
Pro Tem Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Councilor Irvin offered a motion for the Proclamation and Key to the City to be Presented
Ga’Quincy “Kool-Aid” McKinstry. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro
Tem Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts,
“Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously.”

Public Comment: None

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Irvin offered a
motion to adjourn. Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called
for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, “let the record reflect
the ‘ayes’ carry and we are adjourned”.

Adjourned at 7:24 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Marie Turner City Clerk



Bills 3/7/2024

Alabama Power
Cintas
Stark Exterminators

Uline

Spectrum Enterprise
Hemphill Services
O'Reilly First Call
VanGuard Cleaning System

VC3

Mayer

Ed's Lock & Key

Hand Arendall Harrison Sale,LLC.
Cowin Equipment Company
Prestige Alarm & Specialty Products
Birmingham Water Works

O'Reilly Auto Parts
Verizon Business
Latta Plumbing
Hoopla

Kanopy

Ameritek

Zoobean

BookFarm LLC
OverDrive

JCLC

Dell Financial Services
Amazon Business
Layne Electric

Seay Construction Inc
Hughes Printing
HHH Sanitation
Utilities of Oneonta

Alabama Power (7/2 Acct)
Wex

City Hall

Community Center
PHCC

Bicentennial Park
Rock School Complex
Pinson Sports Complex
Faucett House

PHCC

Rock School
Community Center
City Hall
Bicentennial Park

Rock School
Community Center

Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library

PHCC

Total:

$16,588.55
$1,340.87
$15.00
$108.00
$1,070.00
$21.00
$93.00
$116.00
$75.00
$108.90
$4,459.61
$20,574.00
$31.98
$799.00
$1,612.00
$600.00
$1,170.00
$200.00
$3,546.56
$600.00
$1,260.00
$4,340.26
$276.49
$1,374.00
$483.63
$106.75
$31.98
$237.73
$300.00
$733.98
$168.00
$217.61
$675.50
$17.70
$63.32
$312.00
$968.82
$1,295.80
$1,500.00
$218,975.94
$207.00
$250.00
$11.01

$1,920.02
$2,582.61

291,439.62

Account Balances @01/31/2024:

Regions Gen. Fund
Regions MM Cap. Fund
Regions Merchant Acct
Hometown Library Fund
Hometown 4-5-6
Hometown 7-2
Hometown Misc. Road
Hometown 10 cent tax
Hometown Saving Acct

$2,222,920.61
$144,450.58
$34,883.23
$2,855.19
$425,384.42
$88,051.65
$103,607.99
$88,708.27
$577,631.82



