Council Minutes March 7, 2024 Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson, on Thursday, Marach 7, 2024. Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Roberts led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Marie Turner, City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker - Absent
Mayor Pro Tem Roberts
Councilor Churchwell
Councilor Kirkland
Mayor Cochran

<u>Minutes:</u> Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes from February 15, 2024. Mayor Cochran duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Rules Suspended

Coach Thompson, PVHS Football Coach, spoke about his excitement for the upcoming football season.

Charles Yeager, TCNP manager, introduced Brandon Grisaffi, the new site manager at TCNP. Carly Sanford Director of Jefferson County Greenway Commission announced Mayor Pro-Tem Robbie Roberts has been appointed to Represent the City of Pinson on the commission.

Rules Reinstated

Committee Chair Reports:

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of \$291,439.62. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Councilor Irvin highlighted the renovation at the Rock School for \$218,975.94; attorney fees at 4,000.00; and HVAC replacement in the amount of \$20,574.00. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Old Business:

Councilor Irvin announced the Shred-it Event on March 16th, 9-12 at City Hall.

New Business:

Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to purchase Lights at the Pinson Sports Complex in the budget of \$ 30,000.00 Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Councilor Irvin offered a motion to purchase a movie screen and projection for \$4,000.00 Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland- yes, Mayor Cochran- yes. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the motion passes unanimously."

Councilor Kirkland offered a motion to approve Powell Avenue House as a short-term rental for PVHS staff member beginning March 7, 2024 -June 30, 2024 at no charge, for temporary housing. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Councilor Irvin offered a motion for the Proclamation and Key to the City to be Presented Ga'Quincy "Kool-Aid" McKinstry. Councilor Churchwell duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."

Public Comment: None

Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Irvin offered a motion to adjourn. Councilor Kirkland duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry and we are adjourned".

Adjourned at 7:24 p.m. Respectfully submitted, Marie Turner City Clerk

Bills 3/7/2024

Alabama Power Cintas Stark Exterminators Uline	City Hall Community Center PHCC Bicentennial Park Rock School Complex Pinson Sports Complex Faucett House	\$16,588.55 \$1,340.87 \$15.00 \$108.00 \$1,070.00 \$21.00 \$93.00 \$116.00 \$75.00 \$108.90
Spectrum Enterprise		\$4,459.61
Hemphill Services		\$20,574.00
O'Reilly First Call		\$31.98
VanGuard Cleaning System	PHCC	\$799.00
	Rock School	\$1,612.00
	Community Center	\$600.00
	City Hall	\$1,170.00
VC3	Bicentennial Park	\$200.00
Mayer		\$3,546.56 \$600.00
Ed's Lock & Key		\$1,260.00
Hand Arendall Harrison Sale,LLC.		\$4,340.26
Cowin Equipment Company		\$276.49
Prestige Alarm & Specialty Products		\$1,374.00
Birmingham Water Works	Rock School	\$483.63
	Community Center	\$106.75
O'Reilly Auto Parts	-	\$31.98
Verizon Business		\$237.73
Latta Plumbing		\$300.00
Hoopla	Library	\$733.98
Kanopy	Library	\$168.00
Ameritek	Library	\$217.61
Zoobean	Library	\$675.50
BookFarm LLC	Library	\$17.70
OverDrive	Library	\$63.32
JCLC	Library	\$312.00
Dell Financial Services Amazon Business	Library	\$968.82
Layne Electric	Library	\$1,295.80
Seay Construction Inc		\$1,500.00
Hughes Printing		\$218,975.94
HHH Sanitation		\$207.00
Utilities of Oneonta	РНСС	\$250.00
o and on one one	FIEC	\$11.01
Alabama Power (7/2 Acct) Wex		\$1,920.02 \$2,582.61
	Total:	<u>\$291,439.62</u>

Account Balances @01/31/2024:
Regions Gen. Fund \$2,222,920.61
Regions MM Cap. Fund \$144,450.58
Regions Merchant Acct \$34,883.23
Hometown Library Fund \$2,855.19
Hometown 4-5-6 \$425,384.42
Hometown 7-2 \$88,051.65
Hometown Misc. Road \$103,607.99
Hometown 10 cent tax \$88,708.27
Hometown Saving Acct \$577,631.82